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June 25, 2009

CLA-2-86:OT:RR:NC:N4:428 

CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8609.00.0000  

Mr. Jim Rosselot

American Seafoods Group

Market Place Tower

2025 First Avenue, Suite 900

Seattle, WA  98121

RE:
The tariff classification of a Liquid Bulk Flexitank from China.

Dear Mr. Rosselot:

In your letter dated May 28, 2009, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The item in question is a liquid bulk container known as a “Flexitank.  It is a container specifically designed for the transport of fluids with a capacity of 22,000 Liters and is intended for repeated use.  It consists of an inner liner made of polyethylene sheeting and an outer fabric woven of polypropylene strip (less than 5mm in width) and coated on the inside of the fabric with polypropylene plastic which is visible to the naked eye.  The Flexitank is equipped with steel braces and supports enabling it to be secured to a transporting conveyance.  The steel supports consist of horizontal bars of square tubing 2” x 2” and vertical bars of steel flat bar with a width of 2” and a thickness of 3/8”.  The steel supports form walls around the liquid filled tank which facilitate handling and securing to the transporting conveyance.  You have submitted pictures and descriptive literature on the product with your request.

The applicable subheading for the Liquid Bulk Flexitank will be 8609.00.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Containers (including containers for the transport of fluids) specially designed and equipped for carriage by one or more modes of transport.”  The rate of duty will be Free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Sharon Chung at (646) 733-3028.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division




